MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE, $\frac{1855}{.}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Снар. 223.

Chapter 223.

Resolve making appropriation for chaplain and assistant physician, for the insane hospital.

Chaplain and assistant physician of insane hospital, in favor of. Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury one hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the insane hospital, for services of chaplain therefor. Also, three hundred dollars to pay for the services of Jerome C. Smith, for his services as assistant physician in said hospital for one year.

[Approved March 8, 1855.]

Chapter 224.

Resolve in favor of Sumner Burnham.

Sumner Burnham, in favor of. Resolved, That there be allowed and paid by the state treasurer to Sumner Burnham, the sum of two hundred dollars, for expenses and services in arresting Reuben Wiley.

[Approved March 8, 1855.]

Chapter 225.

Resolve making an appropriation for a fire-proof safe for the land office.

Safe in land office, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, for building a fire-proof safe in the land office.

[Approved March 8, 1855.]

Chapter 226.

Resolve in favor of Isaac Wilder.

Isaac Wilder, land agent authorized to convey certain lands to.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to Isaac Wilder four lots of land, not exceeding one hundred and sixty acres each, in township numbered thirteen, in the third range, west from the east line of the state, whenever said township shall have been set apart and lotted for settlement; provided, said Wilder shall